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On April 2, 2013, the SEC issued a report of investigation related to Netflix and social media issues.
The report (i) brings closure to the Division of Enforcement investigation of whether Netflix, Inc. and
its CEO, Reed Hastings, violated Regulation FD and Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 (Exchange Act) (see previous blog posts and coverage in Up to Date newsletter about Netflix
and Mr. Hastings each receiving a “Wells Notice” from the SEC Staff in connection with Mr. Hastings’
July 2012 announcement on his Facebook page that Netflix’s monthly viewing exceeded 1 billion
hours) and (ii) provides guidance on the use of social media for Regulation FD purposes.
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The report brings good news that the SEC determined not to pursue an enforcement action against
Netflix and Mr. Hastings (a different determination was likely to have a chilling effect on corporate
communications via social media channels). And even more significantly, the SEC uses this report
as a forum to extend the principles set forth in its 2008 Guidance on the Use of Company Web
Sites (2008 Guidance) to announcements made through social media channels (e.g., Facebook
and Twitter) for Regulation FD compliance purposes.
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The cornerstone of Regulation FD is the concept that material non-public information should be
disseminated in a manner “reasonably designed to provide broad, non-exclusionary distribution of
the information to the public.” When the SEC issued its 2008 Guidance, it officially acknowledged
that a company’s website could serve as a broad, non-exclusionary method of distribution of the
information to the public under Regulation FD, provided such website was a recognized channel
of distribution. The SEC now expects issuers “to examine rigorously the factors indicating whether
a particular [social media] channel is a ‘recognized channel of distribution’ for communicating with
their investors.” (continued on page 2)
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The Green Light to Social Media Use for Regulation FD Purposes Looks More Like Yellow (continued from page 1)

The SEC’s report emphasizes the importance of providing notice to “the market about which forms
of communication a company intends to use for the dissemination of material, non-public information, including the social media channels that may be used and the types of information that may be
disclosed through these channels.” The SEC suggests that “disclosures on corporate websites identifying the specific social media channels a company intends to use for the dissemination of material
non-public information would give investors and the markets the
opportunity to take the steps necessary to be in a position to receive important disclosures—e.g., subscribing, joining, registering,
or reviewing that particular channel.” Netflix chose to file a Form
8-K on April 10, 2013 encouraging investors and the media to
review the information posted on the social media channels
listed in its Form 8-K, including Mr. Hastings’ Facebook page.
However, in addition to the notice to investors, applying the
2008 Guidance, there are other factors that are important in
the determination of whether the company’s website, and
now social media channels, can be viewed as “recognized”
channels of distribution of information. For example, companies should evaluate “the extent to which information
posted … is regularly picked up by the market and readily
available media, and reported in, such media … and the
size and market following of the company involved.”
This report provides the logical and expected clarification that the 2008 Guidance applies to social media
communications. But what has really changed for public companies and their Regulation FD compliance?
Although the SEC encourages companies “to seek out new forms of communication to better connect with shareholders,” the SEC guidance leaves a company to perform a difficult
facts-and-circumstances analysis of whether the company’s website or Facebook page is a recognized channel of distribution of information to the investing public even if the company provides the
required notice to investors. In the absence of a clear definition of what constitutes such “recognized
channel,” companies may not be utilizing the full potential of the SEC’s 2008 Guidance and its 2013
extension to social media channels. n [Return to Table of Contents]
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In March 2013, the SEC announced that it had charged the State of Illinois with securities fraud for
misleading municipal bond investors about the state’s approach to funding its pension obligations.
This marks the second time that the SEC has charged a state with violating federal securities laws in
their public pension disclosures. The SEC charged New Jersey in 2010 with misleading municipal
bond investors about its underfunding of the state’s two largest pension plans.
An SEC investigation revealed that Illinois failed to inform investors about the impact of problems
with its pension funding schedule as the state offered and sold more than $2.2 billion worth of municipal bonds from 2005 to early 2009. Illinois failed to disclose that its statutory plan significantly
underfunded the state’s pension obligations and increased the risk to its overall financial condition.
The state also misled investors about the effect of changes to its statutory plan. Illinois, which implemented a number of remedial actions and issued corrective disclosures beginning in 2009, agreed
to settle the SEC’s charges.
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According to the SEC’s order, the state established a 50-year pension contribution schedule in the
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Land of Honest Abe Not So Honest? (continued from page 2)

both the cost of benefits accrued in a current year and a payment to amortize the plans’ unfunded
actuarial liability. The statutory plan structurally underfunded the state’s pension obligations and
backloaded the majority of pension contributions far into the future. This structure imposed significant stress on the pension systems and the state’s ability to meet its competing obligations—a
condition that the SEC determined worsened over time.
The SEC’s order found that Illinois misled investors about the effect of changes to its funding plan,
particularly pension holidays enacted in 2005. Although the state disclosed the pension holidays
and other legislative amendments to the plan, Illinois did not disclose the effect of those changes
on the contribution schedule and its ability to meet its pension obligations. The state’s misleading
disclosures resulted from various institutional failures. As a result, Illinois lacked proper mechanisms
to identify and evaluate relevant information about its pension systems in its disclosures. The SEC
cited, for example, that Illinois had not adopted or implemented sufficient controls, policies, or
procedures to ensure that material information about the state’s pension plan was assembled and
communicated to individuals responsible for bond disclosures. The state also did not adequately
train personnel involved in the disclosure process or retain disclosure counsel.
According to the SEC’s order, Illinois took multiple steps beginning in 2009 to correct process deficiencies and enhance its pension disclosures. The state issued significantly improved disclosures
in the pension section of its bond offering documents, retained disclosure counsel, and instituted
written policies and procedures as well as implemented disclosure controls and training programs.
The state designated a disclosure committee to assemble and evaluate pension disclosures. In
reaching a settlement, the Commission considered these and other remedial acts by Illinois and
its cooperation with SEC staff during the investigation. Without admitting or denying the findings,
Illinois consented to the SEC’s order to cease and desist from committing or causing any violations
of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933. n [Return to Table of Contents]

INSIDER TRADING UPDATE
Beware Inside Traders: SEC has “57 Varieties” of Ways to Get You!
In February 2013, the SEC announced that it had obtained an emergency court order to freeze assets in a Zurich, Switzerland-based trading account that allegedly was used to reap more than $1.7
million from trading in advance of the February 14th public announcement about the acquisition of
the H.J. Heinz Company by Berkshire Hathaway. The case is noteworthy because of the speed of
the SEC’s action and the fact that there is only the suspicion of insider trading.
According to the SEC complaint, “certain unknown traders engaged in highly suspicious and highly
profitable trading in Heinz calls through an omnibus account located in Zurich, Switzerland.” The
traders purchased 2,533 out-of-the-money June $65 call options, each of which would enable the
holder to purchase 100 shares of Heinz stock for $65 per share before the calls expired on June
22, 2013. The SEC complaint termed this trade “highly suspicious” for several reasons, including:
• at the time preceding the June $65 call option purchase, Heinz stock had typically traded around
$60 per share;
• the general historical lack of trading in the June $65 calls;
• the fact that the trading account had no prior trading history in Heinz stock or options; and
• the timing of the investment of nearly $90,000 in risky call options the day prior to the Heinz
acquisition announcement.
When the unidentified traders didn’t show up at scheduled hearing, the judge granted the SEC’s
request to freeze the account until the case is resolved. “They can hide, but their assets can’t run,”
the judge announced in granting the SEC’s freeze order.
Guess that leaves the “suspicious traders” in a pickle! n [Return to Table of Contents]
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INVESTMENT ADVISER
REGULATION
SEC Issues Additional FAQs
Regarding Form PF
In March 2013, the SEC issued additional
FAQs related to Form PF. SEC-registered investment advisers which advise one or more
private funds and have at least $150 million
in regulatory assets under management attributable to private funds are required to
file Form PF with the SEC. The breadth of
the disclosure requirements and the frequency of filings on Form PF vary based on
the types of private funds advised and the
adviser’s assets under management. The
purpose of Form PF is to allow the SEC and
the CFTC to collect risk exposure information. Information reported on Form PF is not
publicly filed and remains confidential.
The new FAQs address very specific questions regarding how to respond to questions
contained in Form PF. Accordingly, these
FAQs should be reviewed prior to completing and submitting your next (or your initial)
Form PF. Some of the matters discussed in
the new FAQs include:
• Treatment of short positions, derivatives,
repurchase agreements, total return
swaps and other financial instruments:
if the private fund has a balance sheet,
the fund may rely on gross assets reflected on the balance sheet to calculate
regulatory assets under management
and gross asset value. Therefore, the
fund does not need to assess the value
of these financial instruments in a manner different than applicable accounting
standards.
• If a filer reported private funds in a
master-feeder arrangement on an aggregated basis on its Form ADV, then
the filer must report the master-feeder
arrangement on an aggregated basis on
Form PF.
• If a filer elects to aggregate a masterfeeder arrangement for reporting pur
poses in accordance with Instruction
6, the filer should treat the aggregated
funds as if they were all one private
fund. Therefore, the filer should collapse
the master-feeder structure and aggregate all investors in the master-feeder
arrangement (but should not count the
feeder funds themselves as investors)
(continued on page 4)
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INSIDER TRADING UPDATE
No Cigar: Court Rejects Motion to Dismiss Cuban Insider Trading Case
The SEC’s five year old insider trading case
against Dallas Mavericks owner, Mark Cuban,
will continue. In March 2013, a Federal District
Court judge in Dallas1 denied a request by
Mr. Cuban to dismiss the SEC’s insider-trading
lawsuit, originally filed in 2008. The SEC complaint accused Mr. Cuban of insider trading in
the securities of Mamma.com, a publicly traded
Internet search engine company. According to
the complaint, in June 2004, Mr. Cuban sold his
entire 600,000 share position in Mamma.com
after learning from the CEO that the company
was planning to conduct a PIPE offering. The
complaint alleged that Cuban avoided losses in
excess of $750,000 by selling his stock prior to
the public announcement of the PIPE offering.

The judge, in denying Mr. Cuban’s motion,
termed the question as to whether Mr. Cuban
is entitled to summary judgment “a close one,”
but found that the SEC will be entitled to present its case to the jury on the following issues:
• Did Mr. Cuban at least implicitly agree to
keep the information confidential?
• Did Mr. Cuban at least implicitly agree not to
trade on the PIPE information?
• Did Mr. Cuban disclose his intention to trade
on the nonpublic PIPE information, thereby
foreclosing liability under the misappropriation theory?
• Was the PIPE information confidential?
• Was the PIPE information material? n
[Return to Table of Contents]

JOBS ACT COVERAGE
Broker–Dealer FAQs under the JOBS Act
On February 5, 2013, the Division of Trading
and Markets of the SEC issued FAQs providing
guidance on the exemption from broker-dealer
registration contained in Title II of the Jump Start
Our Business Startups Act (JOBS Act). Title II of
the JOBS Act offers a limited exemption from
broker-dealer registration for intermediaries facilitating Rule 506 offerings under Regulation D
of the Securities Act of 1933 (the Title II broker-dealer exemption). It should be noted that
although the Title II broker-dealer exemption is
technically currently in effect, it has limited utility
until the SEC adopts amendments to its rules
relating to Rule 506 offerings. The FAQs clarify
various matters related to the Title II brokerdealer exemption, including:
• The Title II broker-dealer exemption is only
available when securities are offered and
sold pursuant to Rule 506 of Regulation D.
• Social media internet websites can qualify
as a platform or mechanism under the Title
II broker-dealer exemption.
• The Title II broker-dealer exemption is not
available if a person or its associated persons receives “compensation” in connection
with the purchase or sale of such security.
The staff interprets the term “compensation” broadly, to include any direct or indirect
economic benefit to the person or any of
its associated persons. At the same time,
the staff recognizes that Congress expressly
permitted co-investment in the securities

offered on the platform or mechanism.
Therefore, the staff does not believe that
profits associated with these investments
would be impermissible compensation.
• Venture capital funds and their advisers can
rely on the Title II broker-dealer exemption.
• An associated person of an issuer can maintain a platform or mechanism for sale of the
issuer’s securities in reliance on the Title II
broker-dealer exemption.
• Any salary paid to a person to promote, offer, and sell shares of a complex of privately
offered funds (e.g., in an internal marketing
department) is compensation to that person in connection with the purchase or sale
of securities. As a result, that person would
not be able to rely on the Title II broker-dealer exemption.
• Persons relying on the Title II broker-dealer
exemption may still be required to register
as a broker-dealer due to their other activities. In addition, the Title II broker-dealer
exemption only provides an exemption from
registration as a broker-dealer and compliance with requirements applicable only to
registered broker-dealers, some portions of
the federal securities laws apply to brokers
or dealers regardless of registration.
The Title II broker-dealer exemption does not
provide an exemption from state registration requirements. n [Return to Table of Contents]

INVESTMENT ADVISER
REGULATION
SEC Issues Additional FAQs Regarding Form PF
(continued from page 3)

when responding to questions 15, 16
and 50 about investors of the masterfeeder arrangement.
• When reporting aggregate value of all
derivatives positions of a reporting fund
in questions 13(b) and 44, the filer
should report the absolute value of all
outstanding derivatives positions, and
should not report a negative number.
• A filer should include derivatives exposure when measuring exposures to
each sub-asset class under the “ABS/
structured products” asset class.
• A fund’s exposure to interest rate derivatives should be reported in terms of
10-year bond equivalents for purposes
of Questions 26 and 30.
• The breakdown of a fund’s investments
in portfolio companies by NAICS codes
should be based on the percentage
of the total gross value of the fund’s
investments in portfolio companies attributable to specific NAICS codes.
The FAQs also provided guidance on how
to calculate the trade volume percentage of
derivatives trades for purposes of Questions
24(b) and 24(c) and how to calculate and
report net asset value and percentages
thereof. n [Return to Table of Contents]

SEC Provides Guidance
on the Custody Rule
In March 2013, the SEC issued a Risk Alert
and an Investor Bulletin related to compliance with its custody rules for investment
advisers. The Risk Alert was issued following recent examinations of investment
advisers which revealed various deficiencies related to compliance with the SEC’s
custody rules.
Custody by an investment adviser means
holding client funds or securities, directly
or indirectly, or having the authority to
obtain possession of them. For example,
an investment adviser has custody of its
clients’ assets when an investment adviser has the power to withdraw funds
(continued on page 5)
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NASDAQ NEWS
Nasdaq Proposal Would Require Internal Audit Function
The Nasdaq Stock Market proposed a rule in
March 2013 that would require Nasdaq listed
companies to establish and maintain an internal
audit function. Under the proposal, each company must establish and maintain an internal
audit function to provide management and the
audit committee with ongoing assessments of
the company’s risk management processes and
system of internal control. The audit committee
would be required to meet periodically with the
internal auditors (or other personnel responsible for this function) and assist the board in
its oversight of the performance of this function.
The audit committee would also be required to
discuss with the outside auditor the responsibilities, budget and staffing of the internal audit
function.
The purpose of the proposed rule is to ensure
that listed companies have a mechanism in
place to regularly review and assess their system
of internal control and, thereby, to identify any
weaknesses and develop appropriate remedial

measures. The proposed rule is also intended
to make sure that the listed company’s management and audit committee are provided with
ongoing information about the listed company’s
risk management processes and the system of
internal control.
Under the proposed rule, an issuer may outsource this function to a third party service
provider other than its independent auditor;
however, the audit committee has the sole responsibility to oversee the internal audit function
and cannot allocate or delegate this responsibility to another board committee.
The proposal provides that each company listed
on Nasdaq on or before June 30, 2013 must
establish an internal audit function by no later
than December 31, 2013. Companies listed
after June 30, 2013 will be required to establish an internal audit function prior to listing. The
New York Stock Exchange has a similar requirement in effect.2 n [Return to Table of Contents]

PRACTICE TIPS
Take Care When Using Finders
With good reason, many securities lawyers cringe when they hear that a business client has engaged
a “consultant” or “finder” to help raise capital rather than a registered broker. Under Section 15(a)
of the Exchange Act, with some limited exceptions, it is unlawful for any person to effect any transactions in, or induce or attempt to induce the purchase or sale of, any securities unless the person
is registered as a broker or dealer under the Exchange Act or associated with a registered broker
or dealer. What activities will require a person to register? Even the SEC admits in its guidance on
registering as a broker or dealer that it is not always easy to tell. However, one clear indicator that a
person is probably acting as a broker or dealer is the person’s receipt of transaction-based compensation, such as a percentage of invested capital.
In March 2013, the SEC announced that it had charged William M. Stephens with soliciting investments for two related investment funds while not registered as a broker under the Exchange Act.
As described in the Cease-and-Desist Order, with respect to investors introduced by Mr. Stephens,
Mr. Stephens was to be paid one percent of amounts investors committed to invest. In addition, Mr.
Stephens provided various investment materials to prospective investors, such as private placement
memoranda and subscription documents.
Why should a company raising capital care if a consultant or finder is acting as an unregistered broker? The involvement of an unregistered broker could give investors a right of rescission, that is, the
right to require the company to buy back the securities the investor purchased at the original purchase price. Obviously, the consequences of having to repurchase a large number of securities could
be catastrophic as they were for Neogenix Oncology, Inc. As detailed in a surprisingly frank series
of letters from Neogenix’s management to shareholders and Neogenix’s SEC filings, Neogenix’s use
of unregistered finders to secure investments gave rise to up to $31 million of potential rescission
liabilities. These potential liabilities and their impact on Neogenix’s ability to raise additional capital,
ultimately contributed to Neogenix’s decision to file for bankruptcy. n [Return to Table of Contents]
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INVESTMENT ADVISER
REGULATION
SEC Provides Guidance on the Custody Rule
(continued from page 4)

or securities from its client’s accounts, including fees. SEC-registered investment
advisers who have custody of client assets
must, subject to certain exceptions, (i) use
qualified custodians to hold client assets,
(ii) provide notice to their clients in writing
of the qualified custodian’s name, address,
and the manner in which the client’s funds
or securities are maintained, (iii) have a reasonable basis to believe that the qualified
custodian that maintains its clients’ funds
and securities sends account statements at
least quarterly to the adviser’s clients directly, (iv) must enter into a written agreement
with an independent public accountant
to examine client funds and securities on
a surprise basis every year to verify such
funds and securities, and (v) comply with
certain additional rules when the adviser
uses a related qualified custodian.
The deficiencies identified in recent exams
of investment advisers included:
• failure of advisers to recognize that they
had custody;
• failure of advisers to comply with the
custody rule’s surprise examination requirements;
• failure of advisers to comply with the
custody rule’s qualified custodian requirement; and
• failure of advisers to comply with the
audited fund exception to the surprise
audit requirement for pooled investment vehicles.
As a result of recent examinations, the SEC
staff has required advisers with custodial
deficiencies to take various actions, including remedial measures, such as drafting,
amending or enhancing their written compliance procedures, policies, or processes;
changing their business practices; or devoting more resources or attention to the area
of custody. In addition, in certain cases, the
staff has made referrals to the SEC’s Division
of Enforcement. Investment advisers should
pay particular attention to their custodial
policies, procedures and actual business
practices in light of this recently issued Risk
Alert. n [Return to table of contents.]
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Legislative Developments Regarding the Dodd-Frank Act
Senator Richard Shelby (R-AL) introduced two bills relating to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform
and Consumer Protection Act in March 2013. According to Senator’s Shelby’s press release, the
first, the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Technical Corrections Act of
2013, “focuses purely on technical corrections of non-substantive inaccuracies and omissions in the
statute.” However, in addition to extending deadlines and proposing technical corrections, such as
correcting spelling errors, inserting commas and renumbering certain sections, the bill also proposes
some substantive changes.
Section 11(3) of the Technical Corrections Act, would amend Section 953 of the Dodd-Frank Act
to provide the SEC with authority to exempt by rule or order an issuer or class of issuers from the
requirements of Section 14(i)
of the Exchange Act (added by
Section 953(a) of the DoddFrank Act) or Section 953(b)
of the Dodd-Frank Act. Section
14(i), “Disclosure of Pay Versus
Performance”, requires the SEC
to adopt rules requiring each issuer (other than an emerging
growth company) in any proxy
or consent solicitation material
for an annual meeting of shareholders to disclose information
showing the relationship between executive compensation
actually paid and the financial
performance of the issuer, taking into account any change
in the value of the company’s
stock and any company dividends paid or distributions
made. Section 953(b) of the
Dodd-Frank Act requires the
SEC to amend Item 402 of Regulation S-K, “Executive Compensation”, to require disclosure of the
median annual total compensation of all employees of the issuer, except the chief executive officer, the annual total compensation of the chief executive officer and the ratio between the two. In
determining whether to provide an exemption, Section 11(3) requires the SEC to take into account
whether the requirements of Section 953(a) and Section 953(b) of the Dodd-Frank Act disproportionately burden small issuers.
According to Senator Shelby’s press release, the second bill, the Financial Regulatory Responsibility
Act of 2013, “would hold financial regulators accountable for rigorous, consistent economic analysis
on every new rule they propose.” Under the Regulatory Responsibility Act, each notice of proposed
rulemaking by certain regulatory agencies named in the Responsibility Act, including the SEC, would
be required to include a detailed economic analysis covering at a minimum 12 elements set forth in
the bill. If the agency determines that the quantified costs of the proposed rule exceed the quantified benefits determined pursuant to the required economic analysis, the financial regulator would
not be permitted to publish a final rule, absent a waiver from Congress. n [Return to Table of Contents]
ENDNOTES
1. SEC v. Cuban, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30324 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2013). [Return to Article]
2. See New York Stock Exchange Listed Company Manual Section 303A.07(c); available at http://nysemanual.nyse.com/
LCMTools/PlatformViewer.asp?selectednode=chp%5F1%5F4%5F3%5F11&manual=%2Flcm%2Fsections%2Flcm%2Dsec
tions%2F. [Return to Article]
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If you have a question regarding
the issues raised in this newsletter, you may
obtain additional guidance from the authors and
other members of our Public Companies Group.
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